o ESSO0267-CG1- X
. Z800X75-02-X
o £95Cc27%-01-X
» £8903//-00- X
o« £5903/0-00 -X

s 8590309 vo-X




[/c?cuj AN
Summary of Vacuum Bake Oven RGA Data Generation

The individual parts which comprise a “load” are cleaned as per LIGO-
E960022 or as allowed by waiver(s) and loaded into the bake oven. The oven is
pumped down through the main pump “arm” (RGA arm is valved off at this point).
A heating profile 1s programmed and baking of the system begins. A typical
“heating profile” consists of ramping up to material type soak temperature, soaking
and then ramping down to approximately 70C and soaked.. At this point, an RGA
background scan is taken, V-1 is opened and an elevated load temperature RGA
scan is taken and V-1 closed. This data is entered into a spreadsheet which then
calculates what the partial pressures of AMUs 41, 43, 33, 55 and 57 ought to be at
room temperature. Following this elevated temperature scan, the load is ramped
down to near room temperature. Throughout the baking, temperature data
(trendplot) is taken to verify the actual temperatures in the various “zones” of the
bake oven system.

Once at near room temperature, another RGA background (V-1 closed) scan is
taken. The partial pressures of AMUs 41, 43, 53, 55 and 57 taken from this
background scan will get subtracted from the corresponding values measured on the
final “Post Bake Scan”. Following this scan, V-1 and the cal-gas are opened and V-
2 closed. After a 30 min partial pressure equilibration time, a second RGA scan is
taken in “‘amp vs. amu” mode. The calculated pressure of Argon (constituent of the
“mixed” calibration gas) is determined and compared (ratio) to the peak amp value
recorded for Argon by the RGA scan. This “torr/amp” ratio becomes the
Calibration Factor for the given load, converting measured current to pressure.

Finally, the cal-gas is valved out and enough time is allotted to allow all tiaces
of it to be pumped away. A “post-bake” scan is then taken. This post-bake scan
data is reviewed as both an analog graph (.rga file extensions) and an ASCII table
(.asc file extensions) form. The highest current value between =/~ 0.5 AMU of the
amu of interest appearing in the ASCII table is entered into a spreadsheet. This
spreadsheet then calculates the offgassing rate of AMUs 41, 43, 33, 55 and 57.

Refer to the LHO Bake Oven A logbook for the actual ordered events.






LHO VACUUM BAKE OVEN A:
CONTENTS LOAD #52

TABLE CLAMPS, SERIAL NUMBER D990443-B-098, 049, 033, 072, 043, 093, 100,
106, 114, 035, 101, 128, 045, 031, 065, 024, 122, 044, 111, 084, 066, 083, 081, 059, 080,
090, 131, 135, 061, 138, 069

CAVITY BEAM DUMP COMPONENTS

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER D9806087-A-014,
015

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER D980088-A-
014, 013

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER-DY980296-
A-014, 015

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER
D980297-A-014, 015

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER D980087-A-006,
007, 008

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER D980088-A-
006, 007, 008

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER D980296-
A-006, 007, 008

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM RIGHT SERIAL NUMBER
D980297-006, 007, 008

BEAM DUMP HOUSING TUBE ITMARI1, 2KRMHR3 SERIAL NUMBER
D990252-B-007

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER D980087-A-009,
010, 011

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER D980088-A-
009, 010, 011

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER D980296-
A-009, 010, 011




LHO VACUUM BAKE OVEN A LOAD 52
CONTENTS CONT.

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER
D980297-A-009, 010, 011

BEAM DUMP FLEX HINGE H_TUBE SERIAL NUMBER D990198-B-009, 015

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER D980087-A-012,
013

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER D980088-A-
012, 013

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER D980296-
A-012,013

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER
D980297-A-012, 013

FLEX P1VOT PART NUMBER 6032-400 (4ea)
PICK OFF TELESCOPE_APS
#8-32X.50 SCHS (8ea)

#8-32N.75 SCHS (8e¢a)
¥4-20X.50 SCHS (2ea)

#8 FLAT WASHER (8ea)

PLATE, ALIGNMENT TELESCOPE SERIAL NUMBER D980587-B-001
PLATE, ALIGNMENT TELESCOPE SERIAL NUMBER D980588-B-001, 002
BRACKET, ALIGNMENT TELESCOPE SERIAL NUMBER D980589-B-001, 002
TARGET CAMERA MOUNT ASSEMBLY
1/8X.38 DOWELL PART NUMBER 90145A470 (2ea)

#2-36X.38 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196 A079 (16ea)

#4-10X.38 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A109 (Sea)

#4-40X1.00 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A115 (Sea)



LOAD 52 CONTENTS CONT.

%-20X.50 SHCS PART NUMBER 921963537 (lea)

PLATE, TARGET SUPPORT, LONG SERIAL NUMBER D980572-B-001, 002
PLATE, TARGET SUPPORT, SHORT SERIAL NUMBER D980573-B-001, 002
FRAME, TARGET SERIAL NUMBER D980374-B-001, 002
UNLISTED PART SERIAL NUMBER D980603-B-001, 002, 003, 004
BRACE, CAMERA/TARGET SERIAL NUMBER D980604-B-001. 002, 003, 004
FRONT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
1,-20X.50 SHCS PART NUMBER 921964537 (8ea)
14-20X.75 SHCS PART NUMBER 921964540 (8ea)

%-20X1.0 PART NUMBER 921964542
44-20X1.5 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196546 (10ea)

SPHERICAL WASHER PART NUMBER SSPW-1 (16ea)

BAR, VERTICAL, FRONT SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980565-B-001, 002
GUSSET, REAR, FRONT SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980566-B-001, 002
GUSSET, FRONT, FRONT SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980567-B-001, 002
BRACE, HORIZONTAL, FRONT SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980568-B-001

PLATE, BASE FRONT SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980569-B-001

BLOCK, INTERFACE, VERTICLE LOCK SERIAL NUMBER D980570-B-001,
002

PLATE, VERTICLE LOCK, FRONT SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980571-001,
062

Y-20X2.00 THUMBSCREW PART NUMBER 90210A112 (1ea)
#8-32X.38 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A192 (18ea)
#8-32X.50 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196 A195 (Zea)

Y4-20X.75 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196 A540 (60¢a)




LOAD 52 CONTENTS CONT.

SQUARE TUBE, TELESCOPE PARABOLIC ASSEMBLY
#8-32X.38 FHPS, 100 DEGREE PART NUMBER 93085A192 (60ea)
% FLAT VENTED WASHER PART NUMBER WFV-25 (60ca)
SHEET, UPPER-SQUARE TUBE SERIAL NUMBER DY80546-B-001
SHEET, LOWER, SQUARE TUBE SERIAL NUMBER D980547-B-001
SHEET LEFT, SQUARE BOX SERIAL NUMBER D980548-B-001
SHEET RIGHT, SQUARE BOX SERIAL NUMBER DY80549-B-001

BULKHEAD TITLE PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980550-B-001, 002, 003, 004,
065

FRONT PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980551-B-001
ANGLE, UPPER SERIAL NUMBER D980552-B-001, 002
ANGLE, LOWER LEFT SERJAL NUMBER D980553-B-001
ANGLE, LOWER RIGHT SERIAL NUMBER D980554-B-001

BLOCK, THUMBSCREW, LATERAL ADJUSTMENT SERJAL NUMBER
D980593-B-001

BASE, LATERAL ADJUSTMENT SERIAL NUMBER D9805601-B-001
#8-32X.38 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196 A192 (6¢a)
Y4-20X.50 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A537 (24ea)

JACKSCREW “C” SERIAL NUMBER 041, 002 PART NUMBER NOT
AVAILABLE

SPACER, 2.5X6X0.62, 300 CRESCENT SERIAL NUMBER 001, 002 PART
NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE

HORIZONTAL PLATE, JACK STAND SERIAL NUMBER D980595-B-001, 002,
003, 004, 005, 006, 007, 008

VERTICLE PLATE, JACK STAND SERIAL NUMBER D9805%6-B-001, 002

GLIDE PLATE, JACK SERIAL NUMBER D980597-B-001, 002




CONTENTS LOAD 352 CONT.

BASE PLATE, JACK SERIAL NUMBER D980598-B-001, 002
BASE, JACK SERIAL NUMBERD980399-B-001, 002
VERTICLE PLATE, SHORT JACK STAND D980600-B-001, 602
MIRROR BOX, TELESCOPE PARABOLIC, ASSEBLY
% FLAT EDGED SPACER WASHER PART NUMBER 909434761 (3ea)
#8-32X.75 SHCS PART NUMBER‘ 92196A197 (16eq)

Y-20X.75 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A540 (16¢a)

#8 FLAT VENTED WASHER PART NUMBER WFV-08 (32ea)

Yo FLAT VENTED WASHER PART NUMBER WFV-25 (16ea)
#8-32X1.25 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (16ea)
¥-20X1.0 FHSH, 82 DEGREE PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (3ca)
PLATE. BOTTOM, MIRROR BOX SERIAL NUMBER D98542-B-001
PLATE, TOP, MIRROR BOX SERIAL NUMBER D986543-B-001
PLATE, LEFT, MIRROR BOX SERIAL NUMBER D980544-B-001
PLATE, RIGHT, MIRROR BOX SERIAL NUMBER D980345-B-001
SOCKET PIVOT SERIAL NUMBER D980581-A-001. 002
BAR, TUBE AND BOX, LONG SERIAL NUMBER DY80583-B-001, 002
BAR, TUBE AND BOX, SHORT SERIAL NUMBER D98594-B-001, 002
ANGLE, MIRROR BOX SERIAL NUMBR D986619-B-001, 002, 003, 004
BACK PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D990096-B-001

MIRROR MOUNT ASSEMBLY PRIMARY MIRROR, TELESCOPE
PARABOLIC

1/8” BALL, ALUMINUM PART NUMBER 34665K29 (3ca)

X11/4 SHOULDER SCREW PART NUMBER 90298A544 (3ea)



CONTENTS LOAD 52 CONT.

Y4 FLAT EDGED SPACER WASHER PART NUMBER %0945A761 (3ex)
Y FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-416 PART NUMBER 90945A761 (6ea)
#10-24X3/16 CUP PT ST SCREW PART NUMBER 92311A237 (3ea)

BELLVILLE WASHER PART NUMBER 9713K63 (24ea)
#10-24X3/4 FSCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (6ea)
#4-40X0.625 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (6ea)
¥-28X1.0 FHSH, 82 DEGREE PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (3ea)
EXTENSION SPRING PART NUMBER 3967 (2ea)
1/8x.38 DOWELL PART NUMBER 90145A470 (d4ea)

#10 WASHER PART NUMBER 90945A741 (3ea)

#10 WASHER PART NUMBER 90945A741 (3ea)

Y+ FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-416 PART NUMBER 90945A761 (14ea)
#8-32X.50 SHCS PART NUMER 92196 A196 (4ea)
#8-32X.75 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A197 (2ea)
Y-20X1.0 SHCS PART NUMER 92196A542 (14ea)
¥-20X1.00 HEX BOLT PART NUMBER 92240A542 (8ea)
#4-40X.38 SHCS SET SCREW PART NUMBER 92311A108 (lea)

Ya FLAT VENTED WASHER PART NUMBER WFV-25 (6ea)

#10-32X0.50 SPHERICAL END ADJUST SCREW PART NUMBER NOT
AVAILABLE (2ea)

#10-32X0.63 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (Zea)
#4-40X1.25 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (3ea)
3//8-24X1.0 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (dea)}

3/8 FLAT WASHER PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (4ea)




CONTENTS LOAD 52 CONT.

COMPRESSION SPRING PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (3ea)
PRIMARY MIRROR MOUNT PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D990097-B-001

PRIMARY MIRROR MOUNT CLAMP BASE SERIAL NUMBER D990098-B-01,
002, 003

MIRROR CLAMP SHORT SIDE SERIAL NUMBER D9950101-B-001
MIRROR, CLAMP LONG SIDE SERIAL NUMBER D990102-B-001, 002
SERIAL NUMBER D990444-B-001, 601, 003

MIRROR MOUNT ASSEMBLY SECONDARY MIRROR. TELESCOPE
PARABOLIC

Y-AXIS TOP PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980314-B-(01
X-Y INTERFACE PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980315-B-001
Y-TOP END PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980316-B-001, 002
X-AXIS WAY PLATE SERIAL NUMBER DY980317-B-001
FLEXURE SPRING BLOCK SERIAL NUMBER D9803218-B-001
END PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980319-B-001. 002
ANGLE PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980321-B-001
Y-40X0.75 SLOTTED PUSH SCREW SERIAL NUMBER D990448-B (3ea)
REAR CAMERA MOUNT ASSEMBLY
. FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-416 PART NUMBER 209451761 (3ea)
#4-40X.38 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A108 (2ea)
#8-32X.50 SHCS PART NUMER 92196A197 (3ea)
#4-40X.38 THUMB SCREW SERIAL NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (2ea)
SLEAVE ALIGNMENT TELESCOPE SERIAL NUMBER D980576-B-001
REAR SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

1/4X.88 DOWELL PIN PART NUMER 90143A54] (1ea)




CONTENTS LOAD 52 CONT.

% FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-416 PART NUMBER90945A761 (4ea)
¥4-20X.50 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A537 (26ea)
¥%-20X1.0 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A3542 (4ea)
PLATE VERTICLE REAR SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980559-B-001, 002

STIFFNER, VERTICLE REAR SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D908560-B-001,
002, 003, 004 .

BRACE HORIZONTAL REAR SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980561-B-001
PLATE SWIVEL REAR SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980562-B-001
PLATE BASE REAR SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980563-B-001

PLATE VERTICLE LOCK/PIVOT, REAR SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER
‘ DY80564-B-001, 002

PERISCOPE ROD MOUNTS .PART NUMBER 148-3410 (2ea)

STAINLESS STEELE 20” POSTS (PERISCOPE) PART NUMBER NOT
AVAILABLE

ETM TELESCOPE MIRROR BRACKET SPACER

SPACER, MIRROR BRACKET SERIAL NUMBER D990450-A-001, 002

-20X1.5 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (2ea)

¥ VENTED WASHER PART NUMBER WFV-25 (2ea)
2KETM PO BEAM_BEAM DUMP
POST MIRROR MOUNT BRACKET SERIAL NUMBER D990009-A-001
BLACK GLASS, 2.4 SQUARE SERIAL NUMBER DY9900443-A-001

CLAMP SERIAL NUMBER D990446-A-001, 002, 003, 004

POST, ETM BEAM DUMP HOLLOW SERIAL NUMBER DY90447-A-001
BASE, ROD MOUNT, LONG SERIAL NUMBER D990453-A-001

“-20X0.50 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (4ea)



CONTENTS LOAD 52 CONT.

#8-32X0.63 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (4ea)




P0001241.JPG

= | ,—«m

ot i 3 g 5 A

R,




P0001242.JPG




P0001243.JPG




P0001244.JPG




DCC Number: | E990308-00-X
Date Prepared: |8/6/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Account
Originator Cognizant Engineer Ext./Phoneit Project Number
| Michacl Smith Michael Smith [ 2062 | COS | SF515
Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Serial Number Qty
DY40443 B clamp, table 020~ |S0 130
Used In (next higher assembly): ]
Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks:
Inspection Visual Name/ Date
Required Y/N  Damage Y/N Comnents Initials Comp,
Process Flow:
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
1 | Control Point NA NA NA NA
2 | Clean LHO per LIGO-E96(X)22, as applicable B. Weaver
3 | wrap and bag LHO per LIGO-EY960022 gy g | B Weaver
4 | Vacuum Bake LHO per LIGO-E960022 Ol ie | B. Weaver e
3 | Control Point LHO Review/approve RGA: B. Weaver
VBO Loadtt 52 scan #Q??&ﬂfi_('-_::’_‘?_(;ff._.gg,,,if.;h"“tz.. / U ’ / /
VBO Load# S4 scan #CB0 99 (ilin | . (( [ /C/ ?7
VBO Loadit scan #
VBO Load# scan #
VBO Load#t____ scan #
VBO Load# scan #__
Nuote: attach RGA scan(s) o this traveler,

N.B A copy of this traveler must be subiiitied 1o the 1DCC each ime The original is
shipped with the associaied part(s) and when the traveler has een completed.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page | ol 4




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number: | E990308-00-X

Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
6 | Box for shipment to Valley
LLO & CIT Engravers
Qty per
No. package Part
1 20 clamps
2 120 clamps
3 [0 clamps
(see also gly. for cach shipping destination below)

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/48)

Pagc 2 ot 4




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number: | 1£990308-00-X
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
7 | Ship Valley
LEngravers
Ship Qty.
Part
No. LHO LLO CIT Description
1 20 clamps
2 120 clamps
3 [(} | clamps
LHO: At Betsy Weaver, COS
LIGO Hanford Observatory (LHO)
Specific Purpose: heam dump BSCS
LLO: At Jonathan Kem
LIGO Livingston Obscrvatory (LLO)
Specific Purpose: beam dump BSCS
END: Go to Traveler associated with next higher assembly processing
Special Instructions (Handling/Packaging Coustraints, Remarks, efc.) or Notes:
DATE NAME DESCRIPTION
8/6/99 Mike Smith Attention: Betsy Weaver, hold clcaned baked patts for use by COS.
W SIN 0%, 047, 833,072, 0HZ, 043, 100,106, 14,035 vl i OLeod SZ_.
%{20 b Woprtn 1ol, 129,099,045, 03, 065, 624, 'Z%G‘f"f“cow Baked i VB
866, 883,001,059, 080, 090,12 125 0G1, 139,069
8/20 B Wty [Restox clomps Doked i VBO Load 59

LIGO Form traveler-03 (1¢/ 16/9R} Page 3ot 4




DCC Number: | E990308-00-X
Date Prepared:

L.IGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Table 1: ACTION ITEMS CON’T.

DATE NAME DESCRIPTION

NB: A copy of this traveler must be submnitted 10 fie 17CC edach tme the original is
stipped with the associated part(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

L1GO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page 4 of 4




DCC Number: l 1990280- 00-X ‘

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER — LLD CGP\,\ : Date Prepared: | 899 |
Account
Originator Cognizant Engineer Ext/Phonef Project Number
| Michael Smith I Michacl Smith | 2062 | COS 5SS |
DWg/PEIl'[ VR0 Yo VIiey A ¢ Sent VRO S:‘;l"
Number 1lev Part Description Serial Number oy AR Rt Tme b, e o
- Beam Dump Assemblies, LBSC?2
DYB0087 A “glass retaining bracket, top lefi, cavity BD” 014,015 2 l 2
DYBOORE A “alass 1 uhumnh bracket, top. right, mvny Iii) - UM Ul Tl T 5 TR
,D980092 | A | Fglass plate I, cavity BDY T T e 7 - T
. D980093 A “glass plate 2, cavily BD” B 2 o
. -D980289 B “glass mounting plalel, cavity BD™. 014, 015 2 2 2
. D980292 B “glass mounting plate2, cavily BD” 012,014 2 2 2 2
D380296 A “g,lasa; retaining bracket, bottom left, mvtty B 014,075 2 I 12 2
TDYR0297 T | AT g:,l(lsq mlmmng bracket, bottom gl mwly BD" 014,015 270 o 2 2
980348 B “side plate, cavily BD” ' 004, 024, 029,030 | 4 a | 4
» D380378 B “Stiffener Block, cavity BI)™ 003, 009 2 (2 |2 2
. D9806RS A “clamp, plate beam dump™ I ' 8
. D990028 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Tongue " 016-019 4 4 4 4
- D990029 A | Beam Dump Tlex Hinge Clevis 006, 007, 018, ((M 4 4 A )
"D990030 A | Beam Dump Flex Thnge e 77 017020 i VAN R I T
D99003 | A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Saddie - 016-019 4
** See Note
2990032 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Attach ' ' 007,008,018, 019 | 4 4 4
D990033 | A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Adapler ** See Note 4
D99014() D | Beam Dump Housing Plate IR 2 I
- D990149 C “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Angle © 011,019 4 2 2 |

VL eopn o s B le e wist he snhmeriied o the TRT eerhi fire the ctazniid 0s
suppod et the assec e portis i and wien e Govefer s b ce mpfited.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (1071 G/9R)

Page 1 of 6




L1GO PROCESS TRAVELER ) DCC Number: L99uzsu 00 ‘<

Dwg/Part W0 vao voo wno Senl gy e
Number Rev Part Description Serial Number Y T A S L B N S
D990150 , [ B “Cavily Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Gussel © 018,019, 015,010 [4 |4 4 4
DP990151 - | B “Cavity Beawr Dump, Mounting Bracket Backplate 1”7 010013 4 _ 4 4
D9%0152 C “Cavily Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Backplale 27 009, 015,018,019 | 4 4 4
“DYo198 | B Beam Dump Flex Hinge 1 tube 013,004 016, 017 |4 | U ATl
D990199 | A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Low Strap | 018,019, 010,011 [4 |3 |3 I 1
DYS0200 | A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Backup ' | 0237024, 033,034, | 8 6 |2 6
037,038 009, 031
DOOO20T . | A Beam Dump Flex Tlinge Cap 021-025,033,034, {8 |8 |8 ~ s
030
D990202 |'B Beam Dump Flex Tinge Top Su;i'j) looa 0170w A RIE |4
D990207 B “rail, plate beam dump” ' | 007,010,013,014 [4 |4 |4 ) 4 T
D990218 B “glass, platc beam dump” ' ) 2 | .
12990222 A Beam Dump Mousing Tube 2KBSARZ 777" 7| TN N
D990223 | C Beam Dump Housing Tube 2KI'M ' 0
1D990225 D “Beam Dump Housing Tube 4KTTMIIR3, dKTTMTIRA? 0
D9902306 B “backplate_offset, plate beam dump” o 0
990240 B “backplate, plate beam dump” B 0
0990252 B3 “Beam Dump Housing Tube ITMART2KRMHR3™ | 002, 004 2 2
D990253 A Extension Tube o ()Dl 002 2 | 2
D990335 | A “Beam Dump Flex Hinge 11 tube, 2KITMXAR4 © | 0 T
D990336 A “Beam Dump Flex nin&,c"il tbe, 2K|'I'M\’f/\i€4" B 0
CWEV-10 | 0 X 031 THK TLAT VEN TEDWASHER 7777 T I 7 (N A R 7—;{,

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/9%) Page 2 08 0




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELIR

DCC Number: | E990280-00-X

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page J ol 6

Dwg/Part VBo  vio  vno veo St ypg o
Number Rev Part Descriplion Serial Number Qe Lo ey Ao Toxd Mo
CWFEVII0 #10 X 031 THK FLAT VENTED WASIIER - 32 ) GO
93615A355 #10-24 X 0.75 LOW HD SCS™ 24 o 8
T92196A245 | T I0-ZAX 075 81ICS T T3y B I B T
WEV-06 76 X 0.016 THK FLAT VENTL 1) wf'\sm R 32 Y60
T92196A 144 632X 25 SHCS T T T T ) 32 U B
CWEVL0B | T B TLAT VIENTLED WASTIER T [ T A - N RO
92185A194 #8-32 X 50 SHCS 68 i *io0
9T500A 194 #8-32 X 500 FIIPS T 1736 T 172
91944A450 0.406ID X 0.880D X 0.25 TIIK sm ER wm,u I N - N e
92141A029 | V4 FLAT WASTHIER o 56 00
N-2520-A 1/4-20 HEX NUT AG/SS T B 16 70
93615A410 1/4-20 X300 LOW TIGAD SOCKIT §CRUEW " 1 8 *50)
92196A540 1/4-20 X 0.75 STICS ' 48 78
92196A542 174-20 X 1.00 SHICS i 32 ) *1on
C-2016-NA “1/4-20 X 100 STICE,AG/SSY 77— - T T G0
92196A 544 1/4-20 X 1.25 SHICS i - o 16 o
C-2820-NA “1/4-28 X 125 SIICS, AG/SST — 77— N 24 I e I
91950A031 IBX V063 FLAT WASHER 7 7 I - B R B T
WIV-38 3/8 X0.032 THK FLAT VENTED WASIIER - 42 - 73
N-3816-A 3/8-16 HEX NUT, AG/SS A G
94804A320 3/8-16 HEX NUT 8 T3
TOP-1616- 3/8-16 X 1.00 SOCKT SET SCRW-OVI, PT AG/SS ] 16
NA see traveler #f [F990324
90585A626 3/8-16 X 1. 25 FET 1D CAP SCRIEW 8 i 12
92186A626 3/8-16 X 1.25 HEX 11D SCREW 16 40
C-1620-NA 38216 X 125 STICS, AG/SS” g8 |
92186AG630 3/8-16 X 1 7S HEX Y SCREW 4 10




DCC Number: | E990280-00-X |
Date Prepared: \ 1/8/99

L1GO PROCESS TRAVELER

Dwg/Part . _ viu  vmo veo vno ST ypg pe
Number Rev Part Description Serial Number oy pt o tpd bpe tod A0 Lmd o o
92196A030 3/8-16 X 1.75 SHCS 12 12
92186A999 3/8-16 X 7.00 UEX D SCREW I'NA (baked inToad | 16 I8
38-Oided by Stan
W)
099-966-12- BERYLLIUM-CU GND STRP | NA (baked inToad | 8 ' 8
20x - 38-OKed by Stan
W}
6032-400 FFiex Pivot ) ) " 8 | I 1 B
Used In (next higher assembly): | D990230, BSC Bean dump lnstallation, top assembly T
Data Package, Receiving/Inuspection Remarks:
Inspection Visual Name/ Date
Required Y/N  Damage Y/N Comments Initials Comp.
Ly ‘Inspect Tor breakage during shipment
l)l.occss l“lu\v T S ey - T - - T T
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
Control Point NA NA o NA NA
2§ Clean LIHO “per LIGO-E960022, as applicable B. Weaver
3 | wrap and bag LHO per LIGO-E960022 - _ 3. Weaver B
Vacuum Bake LHO | per LIGO-E960022 SO f > K Ryan “mn Vet
— DR T
N T copnaf thia travedir miiest Do sidinatted i 00 TR0 vy Timee 1ine I ¢
sluppod et the asaoctared poatio and when 1 fraveder has heeir o ampiend,

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/9%)

Paged ol 6




_ DCC Number: | £990280-00-X
LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER | Date Preparved: | 7/8/99

# Ovperation Starvt Date  Work Aren Initials Comp.
5 | Control Point LI1O Review/approve ROA: . | K Ryan
SN ERWES VYBO Load#_43 scan #1 LI TLTLD )

—— 4
Cit) h 20 n g VBO Load#t_46 scan #f (TER 0 C e — /JQJ /

Name/ Date
Instructions

VBO Load#_48 scan #%ﬂfﬁ,_g&@_ﬁ ““‘“‘*—//é‘ffd 5 10/67
VBO Load# 5~ scan #0B10990 Qe | //g.() o/
VIO Loadit 22 sean -ﬂ‘;fr’-‘udlqc,jL(.\.ﬁ-\__,__y._.K < ?

VBO Load#t scan o \\‘/ﬂ‘) 0/ //% ?7

Note: altach RGA scan(s) to this traveler.
Box for shipment to Ship in LIGO-provided container
LLO B / bz
o —ARTIAL , @
Qty per
No. rackage Part
P ——IPARrr AL S 7 /7
ALL BEAM DUMP PARTS
(see also gty. for cach shipping destination below)
7 | Ship
Ship Qty.
- Pitil
No. 1.110 LLO Other Description
all beam dump parts
LHO: Aun: Betsy Weaver, COS

LIGO Hanlord Observatory (1LHQ)
N.B.; A copy ﬁﬂﬁcﬁﬁﬁelﬁm*}mmﬂ&m‘uﬁ 5)%‘?’, each time the origing

shipped wiilt the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been completed,

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Pagc 50f 6




DCC Number: | 1990280-00-X
Date Prepared: | 7/8/99

1.1GO PROCESS TRAVELER

ACTION ITEMS:

Table 1:

DATE NAME DESCRIPTION

- Clpns’ chyaoz,q, 06(-,00‘7,00“1,018 Wit Seach st bee imor k- P adifeshi
g/'é/cﬂ 5@ ‘ A pen ! [\0:\1‘1?&14‘1(127%‘“1%/D’Mf)ﬁif?’-ﬁ- R:@,&P,iv*({&i b el rg/r/,

Weavty E—ﬂa\N’\ \OM k.
81211 %@1%\/\ Sndineg e F”M\S heted ~beve B Rosind colvman sHitcfow -

Woanth—  [Sinathed, Kve @ Lo, The @ tubes (d99019 , DM16252, 4 D4qo2525)
will nesd tv be cleaned ¢ poles 798 P the nshvohing affy clied.
T will sad sl Rettners & misPing pads sep {‘/|m[;bt{qu%9k—ej!m .
fa[n,[qq biizy Pads DaT03) S?« 006-011 4 DI903Z sfn 006 00T 012, bz whhe sent
Wombr— | av o Vi

Wil be sent bo LLO separa ey

"7/534”) v ¥ Pards "sent b o 25" Meed Ho be oleoned 4 bateed 35 Per-Evsoozz|
WW Cthas ?wfh&\ 5me—} serct /7). Ploce 3|l Ujl'LLey- "‘S‘HV{, el é’ :
%M \/Lwdmw WH(/LJ;--LL@ oo shid BY. Lesc 2 .

15/ E’oeﬂf&vl Shele  Hus copv 6% Pavele, o %Mﬂ ina] taveles vpan
Wearty ™ tbipt @ LLo .

N8> Acopy of this iraveler nist e sibmitted 1o the DCC each time fhe onginl is
shipped with the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 6 of 6




—

Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/99 -0700, Re: cleaning

<,
NS
Oy
o
.
o

X-POP3-Rept bweaver@apex
Date: Thu, 22 Jut 18998 12:12:31 -0720 -
From: Dennis Coyne <coyne@ligo.caltech.edu>
Organization: Caitect/LIGC
X-Mailer: Mozilla 3.01Gold (Wings; I}
To: Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu>
CC: Stan Whitcomb <stan@acrux ligo.caitech.edu>,
Mike Smith <smith@acrux.figo.caltech.edu>
Barie Riverz <rivera_b@figo-wz.caftech.edu>
Subject Re: cleaning

Betsy,
You shouid clean as follows (ES60022-05 except since the parts arz foo

large to ultrasonically clean, I've taiiored the cleaning):

1) clean with Liguinex first {solution per £860022-03) anc using a
rubbing/scrubbing action (i.2. not just rinsing the liquinex aver the
surfacas;. All holes must be cleaned with a brush (stainiess steel.
chospnor-bronze greferred, but nylon is acceptacie). It is ESSENTIAL
that the liguinox NCT dry before bsing rinsed with DI water.

2} Thoroughly rinse with DI water. All surfaces zrd haies mus: be rirsed
THCROUGHLY.

3) Rinse & rub (with gloved nand only) all surfaces with aither methano!
orisoprepal alcohel, Sguirt the solvent into afl hoies.

4) Blow dry with ciean, filtersd air or N2, or allow o dry on a clean
bench. Dc not ieave exposec for longer than about 15 minutes, befora
covering with UHV il

ith regard (o clezning the lens, please ses Stan for a confirmaticn,
put | believe the ruie that we operate under is that if all surfaces are
polished, then an cpucs cleaning and wetting test is adequate and ne
baking is required. However, if the sides of the ogtic are not poiished
(a5 | suspect is the case for the ETM optics), then it shouid be cleaned
and baked and re-cieaned. However, piease confirm this with Stan and he .
may drant a waiver if he examines the surface condition of the opiics.

Dennis

Beisy Weaver wrote:

>

> Hi Dennis-

>

> Two cleaning quesdons for you:

v

>1. Wejustreceived the aluminum load (CCOS) from the etching company .
> How should we cigan them here, before baking them? (They ars

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu>




Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/29 -0700, Re: cleaning

> gbviously too large to put in the ultrasonic cleaner...)

>

>2. Mike has one large and two small lenses that ar= going to be

> used in the ETM Telescope Assembly. If they wet weil during cieaning,

> do they really nead to be baked? A whiie ago. Stan ioid me that the

> small steering mirrors for 10 and COS did not need to oe baked. as the oven
> would just make them dirtier, because they wetted sc weil during cleaning.
> |s this the same for the lenses? If they do need 1o be baked, can | put

> them in

> the next load with the one Large Optic?

>

> Thanks-

> Betsy

Dennis Coyne (Detector Installation Manager;

LIGO Laporatory. Caltech, Physics Department

826.385.2034 @CIT / 225.688.3168 @Livingston / 308.372.8166 @Hanford
cell 625.685.8350

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu> 2




DCC Number: | E990267-01-X |

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Date Prepared: | ¢/30/99
_ Account
Originator Cognizant Engineer Ext./Phone# Project Number
LMichacl Smith | Michacl Smith [ 2062 | COS | SE515 |
VBO VBO  VBO VBO
Dug/Part | Seria Gl vmo Lo
Number Rev Part Description Number Qty 28 41 /1 12 26 48 7/ B
Beam Dump Assemblies, BSC4
D980087 A “glass retaining bracket, top lefl, cavity BD” 006-008 3 3 3
D980088 A “glass retaining bracket, top right, cavity BD” (H6-008 3 3 3
D980092 A “glass plate 1, cavity BD” 3
D980093 A “glass plate 2, cavity BD” 3
D980289 B “glass mounting platel, cavity BD” (06-608 3 3
D980292 B “glass mounting plate?, cavity BD” HO7.008.015 3 2 l 1
D980296 A “glass relaning bracket, botom left, cavity BD” 006-003 3 3 3 =
D980297 A “glass retaining bracket, botlom right cavity BD” 006-008 3 3 3 3
DY80348 B “side plate, cavity BD” D12-017 6 5 1
D930378 B “Stiflener Block, cavity BD” 006-008 3 3
D98O6ES A “clamp, plate beam dump” 12
D9Y50028 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Tonguc Sgi 3?(5) 3?2 6 | 3 2 2
DY990029 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Clevis bo3, 008-012 6 1 [ 5 I
(011)

D9%0030 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Tee 005-010 0 6 6
D9%0031 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Saddle 0h04-009 6 4 2
DYR0032 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Attach 3<llf:-0<1ﬁ. 0- 16 4 2
DY50033 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Adapler 3‘::‘) 8‘112- 008- | 6 6
2990140 D Beam Dump Housing Plate 012,014 3 3
DY90149 C “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Angie  © 005-008 4 l 3
D990150 B “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Gusset  * (005-008 4 4

LI1GO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

N.B. A copy of this traveler must be submitted 1o the DCC each time he original is
stipped witl the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

Page 1 ol 6




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number: | £990267-01-X

lod  VBO o lmd  VBO Lo
P 0a ! R( on i oa
]1)\1‘3%1;:? Rev Part Description N?n‘i::ij::r Qty 42; ' 41;) E;frll 4?27 ' 4267 ! ;%a% 5
D990151 B “Cavily Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Backplatc 17| 005-008 4 4
D990152 C “Cavily Beam Dump, Mounting Brackel Backplate 27 | 003-008 4 4
DY90198 B Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_tube 00%9te a2 14 1 2 1
D9%0199 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Low Strap 004-009 6 1 5
D9Y90200 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Backup 016-018. 020- 12 2 10
022, 010-015
DY9020 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Cap 007-017. 019 12 2 2 8
D99(202 B Beam Dump Flex Hinge Top Strap 005-010 6 1 4 |
D990207 B “rail, plate beam dump” gg; (K6, 008, 6 6
0990218 B “glass, plate beam dump”  other traveler NA 3 3 3
D990222 A Beam Dump Housing Tube ZKBSAR3 V]
990223 C Beam Dump Housing Tube 2KFM 0
D9Y0225 D “Beam Dump Housing Tube 4KITMHR3 4KITMHRA" 0
DYs0236 B “backplate_offsct, plate beam dump” 0
D990240 B “backplate, plale beam dump” 2 I
0990252 B “Beam Dump Housing Tube TTMART.2KRMHR3" 001,005,007 |3 1 2 |
D990253 A Extension Tube 003 | 1 1
D990335 A “Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_tube, 2KITMXAR4 ~ L | 1 1
D990336 A “Beamn Dump Flex Hinge H_tube, 2ZKITMYAF +° X | o2 1 I |
WEV-10 #10 X 0.31 THK FLAT VENTED WASHER 24 24
WFV-10 #10 X 0.31 THK FLAT VENTED WASTER 4 4
U2196A245 #10-24 X 0.75 SHCS 4 4
93615A355 #10-24 X 0.75 LOW HD SCS 24 24
WEV-(6 #6 X 0.016 THK FLAT VENTED WASHER 4 4
92196A 144 #6-32 X .25 SHICS 4 4
WEFV-08 #8 FLAT VENTED WASHER 102 ] 102

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 2 of 6




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number:

E990267-01-X

VBO VO VBO
Seria o my el o
Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Number Qty 28 a1 12 26 37 5
G2185A194 #8-32 X .50 SHCS 102 102
91500A194 #8-32 X 500 FHPS 54 54
91944A450 0.4001D X 0.880D X 0.25 THK SPHER WASH 24 24
92141A029 174 FLLAT WASHER 48 48
92141A029 1/4 FLAT WASHER 36 36
N-2520-A 1/4-20 HEX NUT 24 24
93615A410 1/4-20 X 500 LOW THEAD SOCKET SCREW 12 12
92196A540 1/4-20 X (.75 SHCS 48 48
92196A540 1/4-20 X (0.75 SHCS 24 24
92196A542 1/4-20 X 1,00 SHCS 48 48
C-2016-NA “1/4-20 X 1,00 SHCS, AG/SS8” 48 48
C-2016-NA “174-20 X 1.00 SHCS, AG/SS” 12 12
92196A544 1/4-20 X 1.25 SHCS 24 24
C-2820-NA “1/4-28 X 1.25 SHCS, AG/SS” 36 36
91950A031 3/8 X 0.063 FLAT WASHER 3 3
91950A031 MR X 0.063 FLAT WASIHIER 6 6
WEV-38 38 X032 THK FLLAT VEENTED WASIIER 3 3
WFV-38 3/8 X(1L032 THK FLLAT VENTED WASHER 32 32
WEV-38 3/& X0.032 THK FLAT VENTED WASHER 3 8
94804A320 3/8-16 HEX NUT 8 8
N-3816-A 3/8-16 HEX NUT 6 6
TOP-1616-NA 3/8-16 X 1.00 SOCKT SET SCRW-OVL PT AG/SS 12 12
90585A626 3/8-16 X 1.25 FL.T HD CAP SCREW 8 8
92180A626 3/8-16 X 1.25 HEX HD SCREW 16 16
C-1620-NA “3/8-16 X 1.25 SHCS, AG/SS” 12 12
92186A630 3/8-16 X 1.75 HEX HD SCREW 6 6

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page3olo




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number: | E990267-01-X

Date Prepared: | ¢/30/99

VBO VBO  VBO
Serial et ybo lmd md v
Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Number Qty 28 4171 12 26 48 7/
92196A630 3/8-16 X 1.75 SHCS 18 18
92186A999 38-16 X 7.00 HEX HD SCREW 16 16
099-966-12-20x BERYLLIUM-CU GND STRP 12 12
6.32-40 Flex Pivol 12 12
[Used In (next higher assembly): I 1990230, BSC Beam dump Tnstallation, top assembly
Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks:
Inspection Visual Name/ Date
Required Y/N  Damage Y/N Comments Initials Comp,
| ¥ | Inspect for breakage during shipment | | |
Process Flow:
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
1 | Control Point NA NA NA NA
2 | Clean LHO per LIGO-EY60022, as applicable B. Weaver
3 [ Vacuum Bake LHO per LIGO-E96(0)22 SN AL g2~ | K Ryan —— ]
4 | wrap and bag LHO per LIGO-E960022 B. Weaver
5 | Control Point LHO Review/approve RGA: K. Ryan l
C/’”‘/ 77 VBO Load# 40 scan #_062899C RGA
“lzp(19 VBO Load#41_ scan # 070299C RGA
7/9/1 1 VBO Load#43 scan #_Rejecled ,
7!‘“’ Ho' VBO Load# 46 scan # (420 ¢ dGa /m 7/2€ b9
VBO Load# 468 scan #ORCSG9C. L > ‘—-—-—m ?’/ /a /f?
VBO Load# S0 scan #B c79 CACA N ‘
% LM#‘_SL sSanFy oS T0. EQQ\ \ l\“", ] U ?/)0/?@
Note: attach RGA scan(s) to this traveler. ~ /0 ) qﬁc//cﬁ
“leL F 7

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

N.B.: A copy of this traveler must be sulztitied 1o the 17CC each fime 1he orginal is
shipped with the associated part(s}) and when the traveler has been completed.

Page 4 of 6

?gg?%




DCC Number: | E990267-01-X |
Date Prepared: | 6/30/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Name/ Date |
# Operation Start Date  Work Area ' Instructions Initials Comp.
Box for shipment to Ship in LIGO-provided container
LHO
Qty per
. No. | package ' Part
ALL B3C4 BEAM DUMP PARTS

(see also qly. Tor each shipping destination helow)

7 | Ship
Ship Qty.
Part
No. LHO LLO Other Description
all BSC4 beam dump parts
LHO: Aun: Betsy Weaver, COS

LIGO Hanford Observatory (LIQ)
Specific Purpose: beam dump BSC8
LLO: Aun: Jonathan Kern

LIGO Livingston Observatory (LLO)
Specific Purpose: beam dump BSC8

END: Go to Traveler associated with next higher asscmbly processing

N.B.. A copy of this traveler must be submitted to the DCC each Time fhe enginal is
shipped with the associated pari(s) and wheun the traveler hus been completed.

LIGO Form traveier-03 (10/16/98) Page 5 o016




DCC Number: | E990267-01-X
Date Prepared: | 6/30/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Special Instructions (Handling/Packaging Constraints, Remarks, etc.) or Notes:
Alention: Betsy Weaver, Jonathan Kern, hold cleancd and baked parts for COS

asscmbly

VBO Load 43 - Rejected Scan. Dennis Coyne sent all

stainless steel items to be electropolished and ai aluminum items © LNL anodizing to be
ctehed, from this load. 7/15 B. Weaver

Parts reccived back from eiching and polishing companies. Recleancd as per Dennis’ email attached. 7773 B. Weaver

SN 006-008 of parts D9YOORT, DISNORS, DY802906, DIR0297 sent hack to Sp

acecralt Specialists, Ine. Tor rework. They were rushed during manu-
facturing these parts, and therefore forgot to finish. 7/21 B. Weaver

G D990020, | bT10259 thes sent v £l £1is oy ¥ ool \ e 1 I
ey hol beor bokeod sk Ll 4 f%}zmshﬁfqm- Jm ted Dspod = yii
Uniis DA0029- 0l serd o] G rowtrie. o moke pudihcaior g bor DAT002-8
B~ b Weartr— bonv: B9 9272 - 74
Side plott D18024 G g 014 Samb Yv B dkpim M- For vk — hes made idy Slofs
Wmewl‘&/%v- [ pw y‘*%wavwb }%WW p}/m

N.B.: A copy of this traveler minst be subniitted [0 the DCC each fime the ariginal is
shipped with the associated part(s) and when the traveler has been completed,

LIGO Form (raveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page 6ol 6




Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/99 -0700, Re: cleaning

X-POP3-Rept: bweaver@apex VSO IR D "184__,
Date: Thu. 22 Jul 1899 12:12:31 -0700 -
From: Dennis Coyne <coyne@ligo.caltach.edu>
Organization: Caltech/LIGO
X-Mailer: Mozilla 3.01Gold (Wing5; 1)
To: Betsy Weaver <weaver b@iigo.caltech.edu>
CC: Stan Whitcomb <stan@acrux ligo.caltech.edus,
Mike Smith <smith@acrux.ligo.caltech.edu>,
Bartie Rivera <rivera_b@ligo-wa.caltech.edu>
Subject: Re: cleaning

Betsy,
You should clean as follows (E960022-05 except since the parts are too

large to ultrasonically clean, {'ve tailored the cleaning):

1) clean with Liquinex first {sclution per E960022-05) and using a
rubbing/scrubbing action (i.e. not just rinsing the liquinox over the
surfaces). All holes must be cleaned with a brush (stainless steel,
phasphor-tronze preferred, but nylon is acceptable). It is ESSENTIAL
that the liquinox NOT dry before being rinsed with DI water.

2) Thoroughly rinse with DI water. Al surfaces and holes must be rinsed
THOROUGHLY.

3} Rinse & rub (with gloved hand only} all surfaces with either methano!
or isopropal aicohcl. Squirt the solvent into all holes.

4} Blow dry with clean, filtered air or N2. or allow to dry on a ciean
pench. Do not leave exposed for longer than about 15 minutes, before
covering with UHV fail.

With regard to cleaning the lens, please see Stan for a confirmation.

but | believe the rule that we operate under is that if all surfaces are

polished, then an optics cleaning and watting test is adequate and no

baking is required. However, if the sides of the optic are not polished

(as | suspectis the case for the ETM optics), then it should be cleaned

and baked and re-cleaned. However, please confirm this with Stan and he

may grant a waiver if he examines the surface condition of the optics.
Dennis

Betsy Weaver wrote:

>

> Hi Dennis-

>

> Two cleaning questions for you:

>

>1. We justreceived the aluminum load (COS) from the etching company.
> How should we ciean them here, before baking them? (They are

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caitech.edu>




Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/99 -0700, Re: cleaning

> obviously too large te put in the ultrasonic cleaner...)

>

> 2. Mike has one large and two small lenses that are going to be

> used in the ETM Telescope Assembly. If they wet well during cleaning,

> do they really need to be baked? A while ago, Stan told me that the

> small steering mirrors for 10 and COS did not need to be baked, as the oven
> would just make them dirtier, because they wetted so well during cleaning.
> s this the same for the lenses? If they do need to be baked, can i put

> them in

> the next load with the one Large Optic?

>

> Thanks-

> Betsy

Dennis Coyne (Detector Installation Manager)

LIGQO Laboratory, Caltech, Physics Department

626.395.2034 @CIT / 225.686.3168 @Livingston / 508.372.8166 @Hanford
ceil 626.695.8350

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu>



DCC Number: | £990275-02-X
Date Prepared: | 7/8/99

~ LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Account |
Originator Cognizant Engineer Ext./Phone# Project Number
| Michacl Smith Michael Smith | 2062 [ COS [ SES15 l
, VBO  VBO  VBO  VBO VIO  wvigo
I)erjﬁZ;t Rev Part Description Serial Number Qty lr:(')d h.;nld hﬂd I:;%d IT;;(I l?"i
Beam Dump Assemblies, BSC7
+ D980087 A | “glass retaining bracket, top left, cavity BD” (009-01 | 3 3 Y
£.DYRONRE A Tglass relaiming bracket, top right, cavity B 00V-011 3 3 =
DY80092 A | “glass plate 1, cavity BD™ 3
D980093 A | “glass plate 2, cavity BD” 3
DYE0289 B “glass mountng platel, cavity BD” 009-01 1 3 3 |
D980292 B | “glass mounting plate2, cavity BD” 047, 009, 013 3 I 2
D9&(296 A | “glass retaining bracket, bottom left, cavity BD” (09-011 3 3 =
D980297 A | “glass retaining bracket, bottom ri ght cavity BD)” 009-01 [ 3 3 3
DY80348 B “side plate, cavity BD” 018-023 6 3 3
D980O378 B | “Stiffencr Block, cavity BD” 010-012 3 3
D98GRS A | “clamp, plate beam dump” 4
DY90028 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Tonguc (008, 009 2 2 2
- D990029 B | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Clevis ' 013,014 2 2
D990030 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Tee 011,012 2 2
990031 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Saddle 011,012 2 2
D990032 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Attach 012,013 2 2
D990033 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Adapter 016, 017 2 2
D9%0140 D | Beam Dump Housing Plate 005-007 3 3
D990149 C | "Cavity Bcam Dump, Mounting Brackel Angle * 016-018 3 3 3
D990150 B | “Cavity Bcam Dump, Mounting Bracket Gusset - 009, 011,012 3 3 3
DY90151 B | "Cavity Beam Dump, Mounlting Bracket Backplate i | 014, 017, 018 3 3
D99G:152 C | “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Backplatc 27 | 011, 014, 013 3 2 |
D990198 B | Beam Dump Fiex Hinge H_tube 209, )5 2 Z-

N.BAcopy of this traveler nust be submitied 10 the 1CC each Tinte The origmeal is
shipped with the associated par(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

LIGO Foriu traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page  of 7




" LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number: | E990275-02-X

Dwg/Part load  lmd  lnd  omd lond
Number  Rer Part Description Serial Number  Qty 40 41 43 46 48
DS90199 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Low Strap 013,015 2 2
D990200 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Backup ' 026, (128-030 4 4
DY90201 A | Beam Dunip Flex Hinge Cap (20, 026, 027, 4 4
029
990202 B Beam Dump Flex Hinge Top Swrap (15,016 2 2
D990207 B | “rail, platc beam dump” 010,012 2 2
D99%0218 B | “glass, plate beam dump” I |
D990222 A | Beam Dump Housing Tube 2KBSAR3 0
D990223 C } Beam Dump Housing Tube 2KFM 003, D04 2 2 2
12990225 D | “Beam Dump Housing Tube 4KITMIIR3, 002 1 I I
AKITMHRA4"
DYo0236 B “backplate_ollset, plate beam dump” i
2990240 B | “backplate, plate beam dump” 0
D99(252 B | "Beam Dump Housing Tube ITMART 2ZKRMIIRA" 0
D990253 | A | Extension Tube | 0
D990335 A | “Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_tube, 2ZKITMXARA © 0
D9903346 A | “Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_tube, 2KITMYAR4" 0
WFV-10 #10 X 0.31 THK FLLAT VENTED WASHER 22 22
93615A355 #10-24 X 0.75 LOW HD SCS 18 18
92196A245 #10-24 X 0.75 SHCS 4 4
WFEFV-06 #06 X 0.016 THK FLAT VENTED WASHER 4 4
92196A144 #6-32 X .25 SHCS ' 4 4
WFEV-08 #8 FLAT VENTED WASHER 102 102
92185A194 #38-32 X 50 SHCS 102 | 102
91500A194 #8-32 X 500 FHPS 54
91944 A450 (.4061D X (1.880D X 0.25 THK SPHER WASH 8
92141A029 /4 FLAT WASHER 20

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 2 of 7




" .YGO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number;

£990275-02-X

VBO VB0  VBO  VBO VRO

]1)\!‘71%/;[;2? Rev Part Description Serial Number  Qty IT{')(I l(:id "3’3" k:tﬂ(,d ](:;td
N-2520-A 1/4-20 HEX NUT 8
93615A410 1/4-20 X 500 LOW HEAD SOCKET SCREW 4 4
92196A540 1/4-20 X 0.75 SHCS 16 16
92196A542 1/4-20 X 1.00y SHCS 16 16
C-2016-NA “1/4-20 X 1.00 SHCS, AG/SS” : 20 20
92196A544 1/4-20 X 1.25 SHCS 8 8
C-2820-NA “1/4-28 X 1.25 SHCS, AG/SS” 12 12
91950A031 38 X 0.063 FLAT WASHER 5 3
WFV-38 3/8 X0.032 THK FLAT VENTED WASHER 33 33
N-3816-A 3/8-16 HEX NUT, AG/SS 2 2
94804A320 3/8-16 HEX NUT 6 6
TOP-1616- 3/8-16 X 1.00 SOCKT SET SCRW-OVL PT AG/SS 4 4
NA
90585A626 3/8-16 X 1.25 FLT HD CAP SCREW 6 6
92186A626 3/8-16 X 1.25 HEX HD SCREW 12 12
C-1620-NA “3/8-16 X 1.25 SHCS, AG/SS” 4 4
92186A630 3/8-16 X 1.75 HEX HD SCREW ) 6 6
92196A630) 3/8-16 X 1.75 SHCS 6 6
92186A999 3/8-16 X 7.00 HEX HD SCREW 12 12
099-966-12- BERYLLIUM-CU GND STRP i2 12
20x
6032-400 Flex Pivot 4 4

Used In (next higher assenibiy): D920230, BSC Beam dump Installation, top assembly

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 3 oul?7




DCC Number: | E990275-02-X
Date Prepared: | 7/8/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks:

Inspection Visual Name/ Date
Required Y/N  Damage Y/N Comments Initials Comp.
u I | Inspect for breakage during shipment [ j
Process Flow:
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Conp,
i | Control Point NA NA NA NA
2 | Clean LIO per LIGO-E960O022, as applicable B. Weaver
¢lis
3 | wrap and bag ' LHO per LIGO-E960022 B. Weaver
4 1 Vacuum Bake Y LHO per LIGO-E960022 WAL TR K. Ryan P
5 { Conurol Point U219 LHO Review/approve RGA:s . K. Ryan
e T VBO Load# 40 sean # (LD ETCC LG AN
2o Aag VBO Load#f 41 scan # CHCDATC 200N /(4 Y, /g/
" VBO Load# 43 scan #£LL S TCTED / 4) “ (fj
VBO Load#_ 46 sean #C4GRAC O /| . /
VBO Load#_48 scan #Q7x5 ¥ 79 A N /ffﬁ&) & /0/?7
VB Load# 52 scan #OBDq e A LY % ?/{(//9(7
VBO Load#__ scan # e
Note: attach RGA scan(s) to this traveler.

N.B.- A copy of this traveler must he sulsititied 1o ihe DCC each fine e nrigmal is
shipped with the associated pari(s) and when the fraveler has been completed.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 4 ol 7




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number:

£990275-02-X

Date Prepared: | 7/8/99
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.

Box for shipment to
LHO

Ship in LIGO-provided container

Qty per
No. | package Part

ALL BSC7 BEAM DUMP PARTS

(see also qly. [or cach shipping destination below)

7 | Ship

Ship Qty.

Part
No. LHO LLO Other Description
all BSC7 beam dump parts
LHO: Atn: Betsy Weaver, COS
LIGO Hanford Observatory (L11O)
Specific Purpose: beam dump BSCS
LLO: Autn: Jonathan Kern

LLIGO Livingston Observatory (LLO)
Specific Purpose: beam dump BSCS8

END: Go 1o Traveler associaled with next higher assembly processing

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

N.B.- Acopy of s traveler sust be sulmitted f the DUC eacht fimie the orf ginal s
shipped with the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been completed,

Page S5at 7




DCC Number: | E990275-02-X
Date Prepared: | 7/8/99 |

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

ACTION ITEMS:
Table 1:
DATE NAME DESCRIPTION
7120 B. Weaver SN O09-GLL of parts 1980087, DYBOOSE, DIRO296, and DYSO2YT were senl back to Spaceeralt Spee. Tor rework,

as we noticed that these parts had not been manufactured completely,

. 60 Lead 4 ledttd At — pad coNaS b VH= o7 pot olesn
7“5 biteo %k.%ﬁﬁ %WS cﬁm,%cf ol 5PMPSMM‘%-& [ead (FJKS |
Sy ) o be %‘MI‘VU}M 5 %ﬁwm

7 b \Whavtr~ | Paske rtcbived bk K ok # hehin g ¢ s .
> lew !'azro]e/ Pwte 55, PWH} P ] }WW

N.B. A copy of this traveler must be sulmirtted o the DCC each e Hie original 15
shipped with the assoeiated pari(s) amd when the traveler has been completed.,

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page 6ol 7




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number: | 11990275-92-X

Table 1:

LIGC Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Prage 7ol 7




Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/99 -0700, Re: cleaning

X-POP3-Rept: bweaver@apex VB0 LR D
=

H&

Date: Thu, 22 Jul 1899 12:12:31 -0700

From: Dennis Coyre <coyne@ligo.caliech. edu>

Organization: Caitech/LIGO

X-Mailer: Mozilla 3.01Gold (Wings5; )

To: Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu>

CC: Stan Whitcomt <stan@acrux.ligo.caltech.adu>.
Mike Smith <smith@acrux lige.caltech.edu>,
Bartie Rivera <rivera_b@ligo-wa.caltech.edu>

Subject: Re: cleanirg

Beisy,
You should clean as follows (E960022-05 except since the parts are too

large to ultrasonically clean. I've tailored the cleaning):

1) clean with Liquinex first (sofution per ES60022-05) and using a
rubbing/scrubbing action (i.e. not just rinsing the liguinox over the
surfaces). All holes must be cleaned with a brush {stainless steel.
phesphor-bronze preferred. but nylon is acceptable). It is ESSENTIAL
that the liguinox NOT dry before being rinsed with DI water.

2) Thorougnly rinse with DI water. All surfaces and holes mus: be rinsed
THOROUGHLY.

3) Rinse & rub {with gioved hand onty) alt surfaces with either methanoi
or isopropal alcohoi. Squirt the solvent into ail holes.

4) Blow dry with clean. fiitered air or N2, or allow to dry on a clean
bench. Do not leave exposed for longer than abeut 15 minutes, before

covering with UHV foil.

With regard to cleaning the lens, please see Stan for a confirmation,

put [ befieve the rule that we operate under is that if all surfaces are
pofished, then an optics cleaning and wetting testis adequate and no
baking is required. However, if the sides of the optic are not polished

(as | suspect is the case for the ETM optics), then it should be cleaned
and baked and re-cleaned. However, please confirm this with Stan and he
may granta waiver if he examines the surface condition of the optics.

Dennis

Betsy Weaver wrote:

>

> Hi Dennis-

>

> Two cleaning questions for you:
>

>1. Wejustreceived the aluminum load (COS) from the etching company.

> How should we clean them here, before baking them? (They are

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@Iligo.caltech.edu>



Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/99 -0700, Re: cleaning

> obviously toc large to put in the ultrasonic cleaner...)
>

>2.  Mike has one large and two small lenses that are going to be

> usedin the ETM Telescope Assembly. If they wet well during cleaning,

> do they really need tc be baked? A while ago, Stan told me that the

> small steering mirrers for 1O and COS did not need to be baked, as the oven
> would just make them dirtier, because they wettad so well during cleaning.

> Is this the same for the lenses? If they do neec to be baked, can | put
>them in

> the next load with the one Large Optic?

>

> Thanks-

> Betsy

Dennis Coyne (Detector Installation Manager)

LIGO Laberatery, Caltech, Physics Department

626.285.2034 @CIT 7 225.686.3168 @Livingston / 509.372.8168 @Hanford
cell 828.685.8350

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu> ] 2



DCC Number: | £990279-01-X
Date Prepared: | 7/8/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Account
Originator Cognizant Engincer Ext/Phonctt Project Number
Michael Smith [ Michael Smith [ 2002 | €Os | 51515
Dyg/Part o Seria Lond Lo Lo Lewd  Lend e Loa o
Number  gey Yart Description Number  Qty 40 41 43 46 48 50 52 54
| Beam Dump Assembiics, WBSC2 | R et A Ay I
D980087 A | “glass retaining bracket, top left, cavity BD” 012013 | 2 2
DY8008E A | “glass retaining bracket, top right, cavity 3D~ ' 012013 1 2 2
D980092 A | “glass plate 1, cavity BD” 2
D980093 A | “glass plate 2, cavity BD” 2
D980289 B | “glass mounting platet, cavity BD” 2013 |3 2
D98(1292 B | “glass mounting plate2, cavity BD” 0ro-011 2 2
D980296 A | “glass retaining bracket, bottom Ieft, cavily BD" 012-013 4 2 2 2
D980297 A | “glass retaining brackel, bottom right cavity BD” ' 0rz-o1s 12 2 2
D980348 B | “side plate, cavity BD” 025-028 1 4 4
D980378 B | “Stiffencr Block, cavity BD” 013-084 4 3 2
D980GBS A | “clamp, plate beam dump” 8
D990028 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Tongue UEL-014 | 4 4
D9%0029 B | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Clevis O15-017. | 4 4 H
. 019 19)
D990030 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Tee 013-0l6 | 4 3 4
DY90031 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Saddic :;:;"‘”5- 4 4 3 1
D990032 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Auach NI R ' |4 4
D990033 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Adapter 8:2 ol 4 3
D990140 D | Beam Dump Housing Plate U9, 010§ 2 2
DY%0149 C | “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Brackct Angle 3:9 4 4 4
014. 015

NBL A copy of this traveler mist e sidmtitted 1o e DCC each time the original ix
shipped with the associated part(s) and when the traveler s been completed.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page t of 7




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number: @90279-01-){ \

Dwg/Part VBO  ¥YBO  VBO  VBO  VBO  VBO  VBO  VBO
. Serial Load Load  Load Load Laad Load Load  Lead
Number Rev Pait Deseription Number  Qty 40 a1 43 46 48 50 52 54
DY90150 B “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounling Bracket Gussel © 013, 4 4 4
014,
tHa, 017
D990 151 Bt “Cavity Beam Duinp, Mounting Biackei Backpiate 17w T g 4 4 ‘
(5. 019 |
016 ‘
D990152 C | "Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Backplate 27 016. 087} 4 4 4 |
010, 012 |
DY90198 B | Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_tube 008, 4 3
Uil, 006
D990199 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Low Strap 012, 4 4
114,
016, 0117
D990200 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Backup 007, 8 8 8
008,
025,
027,
(135,030
019, 032
D990201 A | Beam Dump I¥lex Hin ge Cap 1, 8 8 8
032,
038,
035,
018,
(028,
031,037
D9%0202 B Beam Dump Flex Hinge Top Strap 011014 4 4 4
D9%0207 B ] “rail, plate beam dump” 015018 4 3 4
D930218 B | “glass, platc beam dump” ‘ 2
D990222 A { Beam Dump ITousing Tube 2KBSAR3 0
D990223 C | Beam Dump Housing Tube 2KTM 0

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/9%)

Page 2 of 7




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Dwg/Part

VIO

DCC Number:

E990279-01-X

VBO  VBO  VBO  VBO  VBO  VBO  VBO
Number Part Description Qty Lc(:(:)'d Lfi)?d "3’3“' ngd [":1’;;“] Lé’f;d Lg;d ngd
D990225 “Beam Dump Housing Tube AKITMHR3, 4AKITMHR4™ 0
D990236 “backplate_offsel, plate beam dump” 0
DY90240 “backplate, platc heam dump” 0 o
D%90252 “Beam Dump Housing Tube ITMART 2KRMIIR3” 2
D950253 Extension Tube 2 ] lioon Loy
990335 “Beam Dump Flex Tlinge 11 tube, 2ZRITMXARA © 0 ) i ’
D990336 “Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_(ube, 2KITMYARA™ 0
WEV-|0 #10 X 0.3] THK FLAT VENTED WASHER 32 40
93615A3355 #10-24 X 0.75 LOW HD'SCS 24 24
921906A245 #10-24 X 0.75 SIHCH 8 8
WFV-06 #0 X 0.016 THK FLAT VENTED WASHER 8 B B 40
92190A 144 #6-32 X 25 SIICS o S 8 |8 B
WEFV-08 #8 FLAT VIENTED WASHER 68 48 2(}
Y218SA194 #8-32 X .50 SHCS 68 | 68 B |
91500A194 #8-32 X 500 FHPS 36 30
91944 A450 0.4061D X 0.880D X 0.25 THEK SPIIER WAST] 16 16 B
92141A029 1/4 FLLAT WASHER 32 32
N-2520-A 1/4-20 HEX NUT 16 Lo
93615A410 1/4-20 X 500 LOW HEAD SOCKET SCREW 16 1G
9219G6A540 1/4-20 X (.75 SHCS 48 48
92196A542 1/4-20 X 1.00 SIICS 32 32
C-2016-NA “1/4-20 X 1.00 SHCS, AG/SS” 40 20 20
92196A544 /420 X 1.25 SHCS Lo 16 B
C-2820-NA “I/4-28' X 1.25 SHCS, AG/SS™ 24 |24
91950A031 3/8 X 0.003 FLAT WASHER 6 0
WFV-38 3/8 X0.032 THK FLAT VENTED WASTIER 42 42
94804A320 3/8-16 HEX NUT 8 8

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page 3 ol 7



LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number:

£990279-01-X

Date Prepared: | 7/8/99
Dwe/Part . Sl lond load  Lond Lowd 1o oo 1oo
Number  Rev Part Description Number  Qty 40 41 43 46 48 S Sz

N-3816-A “3/8-16 HEX NUT, AG/SS” 4 4

TOP-1616- 3/8-16 X 1.00 SOCKT SET SCRW-OVL PT AG/SS 8 8

NA

90585A626 3/8-16 X 1.25 FLT HD CAP SCREW 3 8

92186A626 3/8-16 X 1.25 HEX HD SCREW 16 16

C-1620-NA “3/8-16 X 1.25 SHCS, AG/SS” 8 8

92186A630 3/8-16 X 1.75 HEX HD SCREW 4 4

92196A630 3/8-16 X 1.75 SHCS 12 12

92186A999 3/8-16 X 7.00 HEX HD SCREW 16 16

099-966-12- BERYLLIUM-CU GND STRP 8 8

20x

6032-400 Flex Pivot 8 4

Used In (next higher assembly): D990230, BSC Beam dump Installation, top assembly
Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks: i

Inspection Visual Name/ Date

Required YN Damage Y/N Comments Initials Comp.
ly ] | Inspect for breakage during shi; ment | | |
Process Flow:

Name/ Date

# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.

1 | Control Point NA NA NA NA

2 | Clean LHO per LIGO-E960022, as applicable B. Weaver

¢/ie
3 | Vacuum Bake ";‘q;::j LLHO per LIGO-EY60022 ’B AW N K. Ryan - oe
4 { Wrap and Bag LHO per LIGO-EY60022 B. Weaver

LI1GO Form traveler-03 {10/16/98)

N.B.: A copy af this traveler must be submiiied 1o the DCC each time the original is
shipped with the associated part(s) and when the traveler has been completcd.

Page 4 of 8




DCC Number: | 990279-01-X
Date Prepared: | 7/8/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
5 | Control Point (2619 LHO Review/approve RGA; ) K. Ryan
2805 VBO Load#_40 _ scan # CLoL P70 (A
\‘7,;1 c(c» VBO Load#t_41 scan # C{c299C 1A '
0} e VBO Load#_43 scan #1208z e (D 7/78 3
VBO Load#_46_ scan # O-12LR0C. QC\i\k/

VBO Load#_48 scan #Qﬁ)’chQ (> ?//O/é
VBO Load#_59° scan #CR G0 ded —— y/ja/??
VBO Load# 22 scan #0000 9C G = %

Note: attach RGA scan(s) to this traveler. VBnM@;L Q (P/ % L//q

Box for shipmenlt o Ship in LIGO-provided container scaFr O RO 0 Lu
LHO
Qty per
No. | package Part
ALL LLEAM DUMP PARTS

{sce also gly. Tor each shipping destination below)

7 { Ship

Ship Qty.
Part

No. LHO LLO Other Description

all beam dump parts

[LHO: Atin: Betsy Weaver, COS

L1GO Hanford Observatory (LHO)
Specific Purpose: beam dump BSCS§
LLgrg: A copy RPN R T hmitred 1o The DCC each time The origindl s

shipped with yle Xk ktsdpastish ddb sesenavary (leleOs been completed,
LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Specific Putggsg obBam dump BSC8

5K 8




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Special Instructions (Handling/Packaging Constraints, Remarks, etc.) or Notes:

DCC Number:

E990279-01-X

Aliention: Betsy Weaver, Jonathan Kern, hold cleaned and baked parts for COS assembly

LIGO Fonin traveler-03 (10/16/48) Page 6 ol B




- S DCC Number: | E990279-01-X
Date Prepared: | 7/8/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER
ACTION ITEMS:

Table 1:

DATE NAME DESCRIPTION

SIN 012-013 of parts DYS00OKT, 1YRO0KS, D9BO296, and DYSOZYT were sent back (o Spacecraft Spec., for rewaork, as

7120 B. Weaver
we found that they had not been manufactured com pletely.

B Wonth— | VpoLad® U2 ~Reqeded Jre 1o bad sc ) < e St all pwdz ,
this lrd (@ sowmt) o bt dwm\\sm W—Ql‘l'zw Jﬁﬁbgﬂ;w

Cloaninng.
’7/7,5 B \Wesy— | Ports ebiveed b&w’/’(—”g;w\, Pélr‘sﬁw‘ /@-f;&w«_? Mwﬁs.—%orﬁﬂw@

a5 per Denndd C5 gl (sdhe 3.

315/4 . Clavis 8990029 sp—019 Wt sent ovt o wodifi hn oe
‘ m 8 Woserr 1348 YN 24902728 [MA0s29-2 . Rec. éwﬁ« 8/4.

DIYB4E B 027 & 120 Sent v Brrkmai m]ﬁ Y
v

ﬂmlq‘? &WW o5 M oo glﬂ"g +p GW?W% ow-

N.B.2 A copy of this iraveler imust be sulmilted 1o fhe D0 each fime The original is
shipped with the associated part(s) and when the traveler has been completed.
Page 7 ol '

L1GO Form (raveler-03 (10/16/98)




LLIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Table 1;

DATE NAME

DCC Number:

E990279-01-X

DESCRIPTION

LIGO Form traveter-03 (10/16/98)

Page 8ol B




Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/99 -0700, Re: cleaning

X-POP3-Rept: bweaver@apex VEO VAL

Date: Thu, 22 Jul 1889 12:12:31 -0700

From: Dennis Coyne <coyne@ligo.caitach.edu>

Crganization: Caltsch/LIGO

X-Mailer: Mozilla 3.21Gold {\Wings5; 1)

To: Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu>

CC: Stan Whitcomb <stan@acrux.lige caitech.edu>,
Mike Smith <smith@acrux ligo.caitech.edu>,
Bartie Rivera <rivera_b@ligo-wa.caltech.adu>

Subject: Re: cleaning

Betsy,
You should clean as follows (E960022-05 except since the parts are too

large to ultrasonically clean. I've tailored the cleaning):

1} clean with Liquinox first (sofution per ES60022-05) and using a
rubbing/scrubbing action (i.e. not just rinsing the liguinox over the
surfaces). All holes must be cleaned with a brush (stainless steel,
phosphor-tronze preferred. but nylon is acceptabie). It is ESSENTIAL
that the jiquinox NOT dry before being rinsed with Df water.

2; Thoroughly rinse with DI water. All scrfaces and holes must be rinsad
THCRCUGHLY.

3) Rinse & rub (with gloved hand only) all surfaces with either methanoi
or isopropal alconol. Squirt the solvent into all holes.

4) Blow dry with clean. fitered air or NZ. or allow to dry on a clean
bench. Do not leave exposed for longer than about 15 minutes, before
covering with URV feil.

With regard to cleaning the lens, please see Stan for a confirmation,

cuti believe the rule that we coerate under is that if all surfaces are
peiished, then an optics cleaning and wetting test is adeguate and no
baking is required. However, if the sides of the optic are nct polished

(as | suspect is the case for the ETM cptics}, then it should be cleaned
and baked and re-cieaned. However, please confirm this with Stan and he
may grant a waiver if ne examines the Surface condition of the optics.

Dennis

Betsy Weaver wrote:

>

> Hi Dennis-

>

> Two cleaning questions for you:

>

>1. We justreceived the aluminum load (COS) from the stching campany.
> How should we clean them here, before baking them? (They are

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu>



Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/99 -0700, Re: cleaning

> obviously too large to put in the ultrasanic cleaner.. )

>

>2. Mike has one large and two small lenses that are going to be

>used in the ETM Telescope Assembly. If they wet well during cleaning,

> do they really need to be baked? A whiie ago, Stan told me that the

> small steering mirrors for IO and COS did not need to be baked, as ‘he oven
> would just make them dirtier, because they wetted so weil during cleaning.
> Is this the same for the lenses? If they do need to be baked, can | put
>them in

> the next load with the one Large Optic?

>

> Thanks-

> Betsy

Oennis Coyne (Detector Instailation Manager)

LIGC Laboratory, Caltech, Physics Department

626.385.2034 @CIT / 225.686.3168 @Livingston / 505.272.8166 @Hanford
cell 626.685.2350

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu>



LI
*

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number:

E990311-00-X

Date Prepared: | 8/9/99
Account
Originator Cognizant Engineer Ext./Phone# Project Number
[ Michacl Smith Michacl Smith | 2062 | COS | SF513
YBO VBO VBO
Load load Load
Dwg/Part Number Part Description Serial Number Qty Rec. Hq 52
Pick €{f Telescope_APS

DYB0623 B “front baffle, beam dump assy, BD BSA RIT/PT 0

DO80555 &} “Brkt., End Bafile” 0

D980558 B “Bar, Lower - End Balfle” 0

D980607 B “Bat, Spring Strip Mounting” ¥

D980608 B “Bar, Spring Strip Retainer” 0

D980614 B “Bar, Lelt - End Bafile Long” 0

D980615 B “Bar, Right - End Baffle Long” 0

DY8065S B “forward camera mount, assy” ]

116-0080 LASER MOUNT (gl p T V- Cidesk i

92196A194 #8-32 X .50 SHCS 8 2 )

92196A197 #8-32 X .75 SHCS 4 & 2

92196A537 1/4-20 X .50 SHCS 2 2. z.

98019A325 #8 FLAT WASHER 8 g 8

D98G587 B Plate, alignment telescope 01 1 | |

D9803588 B 001, 002 3 7 2

D98058Y B Bracket, alignment telescope 001, 002 2 2 z

D980656 B “target camera mount, assy” ]

90145A470 1/8 X 38 DOWELL 4 7 7.

92196A079 #2-56 X .38 SHCS i6 16 A

92196A109 #4-40 X 38 SHCS 8 ? B

92196A115 #4-40 X 1.00 SHCS 8 e ®

92196A537 1/4-20 X .50 SHCS I | i

2980572 B Plate, target support, long 001, 002 2 2 7

LIGO Form traveler-03 {10/16/98)

NI Acopy of this traveler must be submitted o fhe DUC each hine fhe original is
stipped with the associated pari(s) and swhen the traveler has heen completed.

Page 1 of 9




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number:

£990311-00-X

YRO  VBO VBO

Dwg/Part Number Rev Par( Description Serial Number Qty Rec. L,?:;l I;a.‘,il Load
DY80573 + I3 Plate, target support, short 001, 002 2 2 Z-
D98G374 « | B Frame, target 001, 002 2 2 Z
D980575 - | B Target — Aivpalee 2 7.

D980603 « | B 001-004 4 4 7
DY8O604 .| B Brace, camera/target 001-004 4 4 q
DY8R062 | B “front support, assy” 1

92196A537 . 1/4-20 X .50 SHCS 8 S 8
92196A540 . 1/4-20 X .75 SHCS 8 2 g
92196A542 . 1/4-20 X 1.0 SHCS 2 2 2.
92196A546 . {/4-20 X 1.5 SHCS 10 lo iv
SSPW-1 . SPHERICAL WASHER 16 G lC
D98(565 B “Bar, Verl., Front Support” 001, (02 2 2 7.
D98(566 B “Gussel, Rear, Front Support” 001, (K12 2 2 2
D980567 B “Gussel, Front, Front Support” 001, 002 2 2 z
D98(568 B “Brace, Horiz., Front Support” (01 1 1 |
D98(569 | B “Plate, Base Front Support™ XN | ] i
D9&O570) -t B “Block, Interface, Vert. Lock” 001, 002 ] 2 2.
D980571 +| B “Plate, Vertical Lock, Front Support” 001, 002 2 2 Z
90210A112 . 1/4-20 X 2.00 THUMBSCREW 1 ! {
92196A192 ' #8-32 X .38 SHCS 18 (& |9
92196A195 ' #8-32 X .50 SHCS 2 . .
92196A540 . 1/4-20 X .75 SHCS 60 G0 60
D980622 B “square tube, telescope parabolic, assy” 1

93085A192 . “#8-32 X .38 FHPS, 100 DEG” 60 GO G D
WEV-25 . 174 FLAT VENTED WASHIER 60 (o) GO
DY80546 .| B { “Sheet, Upper-Sq. Tube”™ ool 1 \ [

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 2 of 9




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number: LE990311-00-X

VBO  ¥YBO  VBO
Load Load Load

Dwg/Part Number Part Description Serial Number Qty Rec. 49 o4
D980547 .| B “Sheet, Lowet, Sq. Tube” L1 | ! |
DO8(548 B “Sheet Left, 8q. Box” oo { | i
D980549 B “Sheet Right, 8q. Box™ to| 1 | [
D980550 I B Bulkhead -Title Plate 001-003 b 5 5
Y8551 1B Front Platc 00l I | |
D980552 v | B “Angle, Upper” ), coz_ 2 z_ 9.
D980553 -|B “Angle, Lower, Left” o | 1 i l
D980554 . | B “Angle, Lower, Right” oo) f ! |
D980593 B Block, thumbscrew, lateral adjustment 001 { 1 i
D9806(1 .| B “Base, lateral adjustment” 001 ] 1 i
D980658 B “jackstand, assy” 1
5201 TRANSFER PLATE 2
6l111Kel SWIVEL LEVELING MOUNTS 2
92196A192 #8-32 X .38 SHCS 0 G G
92196A537 : 1/4-20 X .50 SHCS 24 Z_Li 7.4

. JACKSCREW ‘'C’ 00t, 002 2 2 2

. “SPACER, 2.5X6X(0.62, 3(X) CRES” 001, 002 2 2 7
D980595 B Horizontal plate, jack stand 001-008 8 8 ?
D980596 ¢ [ B Vertical plate, jack stand 001, 002 2 2 Z
D980597 v B Glide plate, jack 001, 002 2 2 7
D980598 B Basc plate, jack 00T, 002 2 2 a
D980599 B Base, jack 001,002 2 7 Z.
D980600 B Vertical plate, short jack stand 001, 002 2 2 2.
DYR0623 B “mirror box, telescope parabolic, assy™ 1
Y0945A761 . 1/4 FLAT EDGED SPACER WASHER 3 3 2
92196A197 #8-32 X .75 SHCS 16 G e

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page 3 of 9




DCC Number: | E990311-00-X
Date Prepared: | 8/9/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

VBO  YBO VRO

Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Serial Number Qty Rec. L:{n:fd 150::1 Load
92196A540 . 1/4-20 X 75 SHICS [6 |G A
WEV-08 . #8 FLAT VENTED WASHER 32 372 32
WEFV-25 . 1/4 FLLAT VENTED WASHER 16 (G I

. #8-32 X 1.25 SHCS 16 [ e

. “1/4-20 X 1.0 FHSH, 82 DEG” 3 et 2
D9803541 B 1
DY80542 .| B “Plate, Bottlom Mirror Box™ 001 ! I [
D980543 . | B “Plate, Top, Mirror Box” 001 1 1 [
D980544 B “Plate, Left, Mirror Box™ QtH 1 ] |
D980545 B “Plate, Right, Mirror Box™ ot 1 l |
DY980581 BA “Socket, Pivol” ool, 002 2z 2 9
D980583 -| B “Bar, Tube and Box, long” 0oL, 002 2 2 2.
D980594 B “Bar, Tube and Box. short” 001, 002 2 2 L
D980A619 B “Angle, Mirror Box” 001-004 4 4 cI(
D990096 B Back Plate om 1 1 ]
DY80626 B “mirror mount assy primary mirror, telescope para- l

bolic”

34665K29 a “1/8 BALL, AL” 3 2 2
90298A544 . /4 X 1 1/4 SHLDR SCR 3 3 3
90945A761 . 174 FLAT EDGED SPACER WASHER 3 3 2
90945A761 . “1/4 FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-416" 6 G G
92311A237 . #10-24 X 3/16 CUP PT ST SCR 3 32 3
9713K63 . Bellville Washer 24 24 2.4

. o #10-24 X 3/4 I'SCS 6 G G

’ #4-40 X 0.625 SHCS 6 (9 G

. “1/4-28 X 1.0 FHSH, 82 DEG” 3 2 32
5967 . EXTENSION SPRING 2 2 2

NB.: A copy of this traveler must be submitied 10 the 1CC each fime 1he original is
shupped svith the associated pari(s) aned when the traveler has heen coupleied.

LIGO Fornu traveler-03 (HY16/98) PPage 4 of 9




DCC Number: | E990311-00-X
Date Prepared: | 8/9/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

YRO VEBO VBO

Load Load Load
Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Serial Number (Qty Rec. lm 57
90145A470 178 X 38 DOWELL 4 o Y
90945A741 #1100 WASHER 3 3 32
90945A741 #10 WASHER 2 7 =
90945A761 “1/4 FLAT WASHED |, NAS620C-4167 14 |4 | 4
92196A 196 #8-32 X .50 SHCS 4 4 4
92196A197 #8-32 X .75 SHCS 2 2. 2.
92196A542 1/4-20 X 1.0 SHCS i4 | 4 4
92240A542 17/4-20 X 1.00 HEX BOLT 8 2 2
92311A108 #4-40 X .38 SET SCREW l { |
WFV-25 174 FLAT VENTED WASHER" 6 G &
#10-32 X (1,50 SPHERICAL END ADJ SCREW 2 74 ya
#10-32 X 0.63 SHCS 2 2. Z.
#4-40 X 1.25 SHCS 3 3 2,
3/8 FLAT WASHER 4 H 4
3/8-24X1.0 SHCS 4 4 i
COMPRESSION SPRING 3 2 2
D990097 - | B Primary Mirror Mount Plate 001 i ] !
DYS0098 .| B Primary Mirror Mount Clamp Base 60}, 062,003 3 3 2
D990099 .| B “Mirror Screw, Primary” 3
D990101 | B Mirror Clamp Short Side oo} 1 | |
D990102 - | B Mirror Clamp long Side 001, 002 2 1~ =
12990444 . | B ool ooz, 003 3 2
DY30625 B “mirror mount assy secondary mirror, telescope para- 1
bolic™
D980314 1 B Y-Axis Top Plate (01 | 1 [ |
DYs0315 1B X-Y Interface Plale (Xt 1 ! }
D980316 .| B Y-Top end Plate 001, 002 2 2 “

N.B.. A copy of this traveler must be submitte dto the DCC each time the original ts
shipped with the associuted part(s) and when the traveler has heen complered,

L1GO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page S0l9




DCC Number: | E990311-00-X
Date Prepared: | 8/9/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

VBO  VRBO VRO

Dwg/Part Number  Rev Part Description Serial Number Qty Rec. l:{(‘;(l Is‘id v
D9803 17 B X-Axis Way Plate 001 ] [ ]
D980318 + | B Flexure Spring Block 001 1 1 ]
DYRO319 «| B Flexure 001 i I ]
D980320 .| B End Plate 001, 002 2 2 >
D980321 B Angle Plate 001 B [
DUBOSTY B “Threaded Rod, secondary mirror” 2
DYY0100 B “Mirror Screw, Basc Primary”™ 3
D990104 B “Secondary Mirror, Clamp” 3
D990443 B 2
D990448 « [ B 174-40 X 0.75 SLOTTED PUSH SCREW 3 3 =
D980657 B rear camera mount assy 1
90945A761 . “1/4 FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-4716" 3 2 3
92196A 108 . #4-40 X 38 SHCS 2 2. 2
92196A197 . #3-32 X .50 SHCS 3 3 2,
98019A325 . #8 FLAT WASHIER 3 3 3
#4-40 X 38 THUMB SCREW 2 . 2
D930576 .| B “Sleave, Alignment tclescope” 001 2 1 {
DYB0620 B “rear support, assy” l
90145A541 - “1747” X 88 DOWEL PIN” { { 1
90945A761 . “1/4 FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-416" 4 i H
92196A537 . 1/4-20 X .50 SHCS 260 1Z2¢ A
92196A542 . 1/4-20 X 1.0 SHCS 4 al Y
D98(559 | B Plale Vert. Rear Support 001, 002 2 2 2.
D980O560 .| B “Stiffener, Vert., Rear Support” 001-004 4 4 4
DY80561 B Brace Horz. Rear Supporl 001 1 | |
D980562 .| B Plate Swivel Rear Support 001 | 1 \
D98()563 .| B Plate Basc Rear Support 001 I ] |

NB. A copy of this traveler st be submitted 1o the 17CC each fime The ariginal is
shipped witii the associated part(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/9%)

Page 6 or9




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number:

1£990311-00-X

Date Prepared: ?;/9/99

YBO  VBO  vRo

Load Load Load
Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Serial Number Qty Rec. 49 52
DY9805064 .| B “ Plate Vert. Lock/Pivot, Rear Support” [ 00T, 002 2 2 Z-
DY80580 .| B “Sct Screw, Pivot” I 2
980582 B “Pin, Pivot" ' o 1z B
980129 “par primary mirtor, s polarization. APS” #4650-00 1 l |
E980130 “par sccondary murror, s polarization, APS” #4550 ~00 I | {
4B~ 3410 Rod Mnvets (Porviscope ) 7 2

Shiplessshe| 20" Post (Praiscope) I I
|

Used In (next higher assembly):

D980620, Assy, rear support; DIS0G21 Assy, front support; D980G22, Assy,
muror box; DY8062S5, Assy, Znd mirror nest: 9806206,
camera mount; DY8NGS6, Assy, target/camera mount; D
Jackstand;

Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks:

Inspection Visual

square tube; DYRNG23, Assy,
Assy, primary mirror nest; DY80655, Assy, forward
280657, Assy, rear camnera mount; D980G5S, Assy,

-

Name/ Date
Required Y/N  Damage Y/N Conmnents Initials Comp.
Il J | Inspect for breakage during shipment I 1
Process I'low:
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
1 | Control Point NA NA NA NA
2 | Clean LHO per LIGO-E960022, as applicable B. Weaver
3 | wrap and bag LHO per LIGO-EY60022 B. Weaver
4 | Vacuum Bake 2y .y LHO per LIGO-EO960022 K. Ryan 13 Qouih G 6 6

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

[N A copy of this traveler mast be sulwnitted 1 ihe DCC each fime e originel ix
stupped svith the associated part(s ) e when the travelor has been congeted.

Page 7 of 9




'. DCC Number: | £990311-00-X
LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER Date Prepared: | 8/9/99

Name/ Date

# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp,

51 Control Pomnt I Rcvicwf;||)(‘\11'()\*(§_i{—(iA:S AT H_ Ol TR 1 \ﬁ_K}A’{y;tn e N
®-2-99 o laad 49 (wa#()%& GOl ~ 7C ?’/ /1 / /4
2-1c-19 &0 'r.w( S~ 7 Tscan # - ) [~ {C‘(Q) C(// y/cz?

scan ft

scan #

scan # N
scan

Note: attach RGA scan(s) to this traveler.

Box for shipment to
LHO

Qty per
. No. | package Part

ALL PO telescope parts

(see also gty. for cach shipping destination below)

N.B.: A copyv of this traveler must be sichntifted 1o the DCC each time the original is
shipped seith the associared pari(s) and whea the traveler fus heen campleted.

LIGO Form traveler 03 (107 1608) i’:|gL;"g'(ml‘ 0




, . . DCC Number: | £990310-00-X
" LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER Date Prepared: [8/9/99
Account
Originator Cognizant Engineer Ext./Phone# Project Number
LMichﬂel Sniith Michael Smith 2062 ] COS ] 5F515 —]
viip YBO
Load Loaad
Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Serial Number Qty Rec. 52
ETM Tel Mirror Bracket Spacer
DY90450 A Spacer, Mirror Brackel 2 2. 2
1/4-20 x 1.5 SHCS 2 2. Z
WEFV-25 1/4 vented washer 2 7 2.
Used In (next higher assembly): | D990053, ETM Telescope
Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks-
Inspection Visual Name/ Date
Required Y/N Damage Y/N Comments Initials Comp.
Process Flow: )
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
1 | Control Point NA NA NA NA
2 | Clean LHO per LIGO-E960022, as applicable B. Weaver
3 | wrap and bag LHO per LIGO-E960022 B. Weaver
4 | Vacuum Bake LHO per LIGO-E960()22 RGN B. Weaver

NB.2 A copy of this iraveler musi be submitted to e T YCC each time the original is
shipped with the associated Pati(s) aned when the traveler as been completed.

LIGO Forin traveler-03 (10/56/98) Page ol 4




LIGO PROCESS TRAVEL R ' DCC Number:

E990310-00-X

Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
5 | Control Point LHO Review/approve RGA; B. Weaver KSRl BA i
VBO Load#52% scan #¢ 124 )49 Q_.-’.&?w\"“\*\/ggd / /
VBO Load# scan # ? H ??
VBO Load# scan #
VBO Load# sean#t.
VBO Load#t scan #
VRO Load# scan #
Note: attach RGA scan(s) to this traveler,
6 [ Box for shipment to CIT K. Mailand
—
LLO Qty per
No. | package Part
[ all Spacer assy

(sec also gly. for each shipping destination below)

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 2 of 4




DCC Number: { E990310-00-X
Date Prepared: ]

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DATE NAME

DESCRIPTION

NB. A copy of this traveler must be submitted 1o the DCC ench time

the original is
shipped swith the associated pari(s) and when the rraveler has heen o

mipHered,

LIGO Form travelor-()3 (10/16/98)

Paged ol 4




DCC Number: | £990309-00-X
Date Prepared: |8/6/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Account
Originator Cognizant Engineer Ext./Phoned Project Number
Michacl Smith Michacl Smith 2062 [ COS 5F515
. VBO Yo
Load Load
Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Serial Number  Quy Rec, B0 s2
D990451 A 2K ETM PO Beam_Beam Dump
DOYHINY A Post Mirror Mount Bracket L -1 OOl l | |
D990445 A Black Glass, 2.4 Square - | 001 | l |
D990446 A Clamp [ 001 - 004 4 ¢ 4
D990447 A Post, ETM Beam Dump ~27" J,flow (AD .| 001 | | |
D99()453 A Base, Rod Mount, Long < | 001 1 | |
1/4-20 x 0.50 SHCS 4 ¢ 4y
#8-32 x 0.63 SHCS 4 H Y
Used In (next higher assembly); | D990451 2K ETM PO Beam Beam Dump
Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks:
Inspection Visual Name/ Date
Required Y/N  Damage Y/N Comnents Initials Comp.

L |

Process Flow:

Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
1 | Control Point NA NA NA NA
2 | Clean LHO per LIGO-E960022, as applicable B. Weaver
3 | wrap and bag LHO per LIGO-1960022 B. Weaver
4 | Vacuum Bake LHO per LIGO-E96(0)22 2 (N e E~ B Weaver

N.BAcopy of this traveler must be sibmitted to the DL each finte fie ariginagl (s

shipped with the associated pari(s) and when the iraveler has been completed.
LIGO Form traveler-03 {10/16/98) Page 1 of 4




. DCC Number: | £990309-00-X
LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER Date Prepared:

DATE NAME DESCRIPTION

NB.Acopy of this traveler mirst be submified 1o the DCC each time the original 15
shipped with the associated part{s) and when the traveler has been completed.

LIGQ Form traveler-03 (10/] 6/98)

Page 4 of 4




-~ LOOP TWO TEMP
——LOOP SEVEN TEMP

——LOOP THREE TEMP

—o— SETPOINT

—8— LOOP ONE TEMP
—%—LOOP FOUR TEMP
—e— LOOP FIVE TEMP
—+—LOOP SIX TEMP

| 62125
gLz
| 150262
| ¥7:02:02
| zei02:L)
| zzoz YL
URAY
L L5618
| Gvi6LG
| o6l
| 02:61:€2
| 106102
| 1gi8LiLL
LR
szl
- Z18L8
| L08LG
6y
| veiLLET
| 1zLL0e
oLizLiLL
| 65:91:71
JETHN)
| ovioLg
| 0ci9L'G
L 0z:91Z
| 60:91:€Z
| 5651102
| prigLiLL
 £5:90:m1

LHO VACUUM BAKE OVEN A LOAD 52

140

120

100
80
60
40 H
20




LHO VACUUM BAKE OVEN A LOAD #52
ELEVATED TEMPERATURE BACKGROUND
SCAN

V-1 Closed
Amps 081999a Aug 19, 1999 03:28:15 PM
1Lox10%- e
1.0x10™7 - -
r |
.
1-0!10'15:--—— - .i, f I T
1ox10" |- -t \ I : e qe E - A i HH TR
! 1“ i ‘ h
! | | ;‘ |
- il

20 1.1l . R L1 d Il L) . L o
1.0x10 4 B 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48 52 56 60 64 68 72 76 BC 84 88 92 96 100
Atomic Mass Units




LHO VACUUM BAKE OVEN A LOAD #52
ELEVATED TEMPERATURE SCAN

V-1 Open, Cal-Gas and V-2 Closed. 64°C

Amps 081999p Aug 19, 1999 04:03:56 PM

1.0x10" -

1.0x107M6- - - - i

10610 - - - - - - s r 8

o L M MMMUMMLMJMMMML

4 B 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48 52 56 60 64 68 72 76 BO B84 88 92 96 100
Atomic Mass Units




LHO Vacuum Bake Oven A Load #52 RGA Background

Amps

1.0x107%- - - -

1.0x1077 -

1.0x107% - -

1.0x10™-

1.0x10% -
4

V-1 Closed, Room Temp

082099a Aug 20, 1999 07:22:55 AM

8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48 52 56 60 64 68 72 76 80 84 88 92 95 100

Atomic Mass Units



LHO Vacuum Bake Oven A Load #52 Calibration

V-1 and cal-gas open V-2 closed in pressure equilibrium at room temperature

Ames 0820995 Aug 20, 1959 07:57:08 AM
1.0x107%* - -
.' i ‘. . _? iy
TR COARN Pt
5 i oy
1.0x107"% - { B3
1.0x1675 - f _____

1.0x107%7 4 -

| . oW

8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48 52 56 60 54 68 72 76 BO 84 88 92 96 100
Atomic Mass Units

CF detined as Peycaor ! Imeasiaon
Peatesoy = (leak rate) / (pump speed) = (1.1E-7 torreL/sec)(0.86) / (5 L/sec) = 1.8E-8 torr
Imcas(m} = 1E-13 amps

CF = (1.8E-8 torr) / (1E-13 amps) = 2E7 torr/amps




LHO Vacuum Bake Oven A Load #52 Post-Bake Scan Room Temp

V-1 Open. Cal-Gas and V-2 Closed

Amps 082099¢ Aug 20, 1988 08:31:04 AM
10x107% - e
1.0x10"7 - -
ﬁ f ﬂ : Cudp. L
1.0x10%: r S AT B
| i S

WI | HJ

1.0x10°%° -
4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48 52 56 60 64 68 72 76 80 B4 B8 82 95 100
Atomic Mass Units

1.0x107% - |-




LHC Bake Oven A Load # 52

1* Order Deserption Outgassing Rate Estimates using Q,,, = SP,,,, = SPhigh[e"(EslkThigh)]I[e"(EsIkT,OW)]

RGA Extrapolated
Mumber of background oulgassing rate
units in hake Pump Speed current RGA current Cahtuation Factor (tarr*l /sec) @
load (Lisec) AMU (amps) lamps) & Thrgh CF (torrfamps) ngh (K Tluw (K} Esfk TIow
1 5 41 1.40E-19 4 50E-19 2 00E+07 3.37E+02 2 97E+02 13000 1.72E-13
1 5 43 2.00E-19 7 20E-19 2 00E+07 3 37E+02 2.97E+02 8000 2 13E-12
1 5 53 1.10E-19 below noise 2.00E+0T 337E+D2 297E+D2 13000 below noise
1 5 56 1.20E-19 3.50E-19 7 QDE+Q7 337E+D2 2.97E+02 15000 573E-14
1 5 57 1.30£-19 3.70E-19 2 00E+07 3.37E+02 297E+02 15000 598E-14




Stan Whitcomb, 12:28 PM 5/8/89 -0700, Re: load 52

X-POP3-Rept: brivera@apex

X-Sender: stan@127.0.0.1

X-Mailer: QUALCOMM Windows Eudora Light Version 3.0.5 (32)
Date: Wed, 08 Sep 1999 12:28:56 -0700

To: "Bartie J. Rivera" <rivera_b@ligo-wa.caltech.edu>

From: Stan Whitcomb <stan@ligo.caltech.edu>

Subject: Re: load 52

Right, | remember. You may consider this email my formal approval,
and | will sign any paperwork next week.

stan

At 11:58 AM G/8/99 -0700, you wrote:

>

>Hello Stan,

>

>Hope you are feeling better. | am just writing

>a reminder because load 52's post bake scan

>was approved in the fab off the computer screen, 50

> never got a signiture on the documentation and. it {ook

>me forever {o reconstruct the events surrounding this lcad.
>The load contained Betsy's cos structures and was "borderline”
>passing. This load was so "borderline” that you had suggested we
>follow it with a 200C bake to "clean up” the oven.

>

>[ just wanted to drop a line to remind.

>

>Thanks

>Bartie

>

>

Printed for "Bartie J. Rivera"” <rivera_b@ligo-wa.caltech.edu...




